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Supplementary Provision to Head 92 – 

Department of Justice Subhead 234 – Court costs 
 
 

1. The Department of Justice ("DoJ") has proposed to seek the approval of 
the Finance Committee for a supplementary provision to Head 92 – DoJ 
Subhead 234 – Court costs.  An extract from the 2011-2012 Budget in respect 
of that Subhead is in Appendix I.  
 
2. During the examination of the Draft Estimates of Expenditure 2003-2004, 
Mr Martin LEE had enquired if DoJ would review cases that did not result in a 
conviction or where the appeal was allowed, to ensure that decision to prosecute 
or appeal was the correct one.  The DoJ's reply is in Appendix II. 
 
3. Hon Ronny TONG raised an oral question on "Litigation to which the 
Government was a party" at the Council meeting of 16 November 2011.  The 
Secretary for Justice's reply is in Appendix III. 
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Head 92 — DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

 

 

Sub- 
head 
(Code) 

Actual
expenditure

2009–10

Approved
estimate
2010–11

Revised
estimate
2010–11

Estimate
2011–12 

 ————— ————— ————— ————— 
 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 
 Operating Account  
 

 Recurrent  
000 Operational expenses.......................................... 878,871 919,676 896,996 952,782 
003 Recoverable salaries and allowances  

(General)..............................................2,000  
 Deduct reimbursements .......................Cr.2,000 — — — — 
234 Court costs.......................................................... 106,361 88,796 88,796 89,449 
 ————— ————— ————— ————— 
  Total, Recurrent ...................................... 985,232 1,008,472 985,792 1,042,231 
 ————— ————— ————— ————— 
 

 Non-Recurrent  
700 General non-recurrent ........................................ 338 1,410 471 960 
 ————— ————— ————— ————— 
  Total, Non-Recurrent .............................. 338 1,410 471 960 
 ————— ————— ————— ————— 
  Total, Operating Account........................ 985,570 1,009,882 986,263 1,043,191 

 

  
 ————— ————— ————— ————— 
  Total Expenditure ................................... 985,570 1,009,882 986,263 1,043,191 
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Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2003-04
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY TO

SUPPLEMENTARY QUESTION

Head : 92 Department of Justice   Subhead (No. & title) :

Programme : (1) Prosecutions (2) Civil

Controlling Officer : Director of Administration and Development

Question :
Does the Department of Justice critically review cases that do not result in a conviction or where the
appeal is allowed, to ensure that the decision to prosecute or appeal was the correct one?

Asked by : Hon. LEE Chu-ming, Martin

Reply :
The decision to prosecute a case is based on the criteria detailed in the Statement of Prosecution
Policy and Practice, the most recent edition of which was published in October 2002.  These are
criteria which are well known to all our counsel. The decision is based on the evidence which is
available at the time the decision is made.

An advice as to a prosecution given by our junior prosecutors, whether it is to the effect that a
prosecution should ensue, or that there should be no prosecution, is checked and countersigned by
more senior and experienced prosecutors. In other words, every effort is made to ensure that the
decision to prosecute, in accordance with established principles, is the correct one.

It is not the aim of the prosecutor to achieve a conviction at all costs. Prosecutors, whether they are
Government Counsel, Court Prosecutors, or fiat counsel, are expected to prosecute cases fairly and
firmly, with the ultimate decision as to whether there is a conviction or not being made by the Court.

There are many reasons why a prosecution may not result in a conviction, such as, a vital witness
failing to appear, or a witness not giving evidence in accordance with his or her witness statement, or
the witness giving evidence which is not credible or the defence producing a witness or other
evidence which casts doubt on the credibility of a prosecution witness.

Every prosecutor is expected to prepare a case report in respect of each case, irrespective of the result,
and these reports are considered by the prosecutor's supervisor, or in respect of fiat counsel, by a
senior prosecutor from the Department of Justice.  If a case results in an acquittal then the reasons
for that acquittal will be reflected in the report, and if an error has been made, then this will be
discussed with the prosecutor concerned to ensure that a similar error will not occur again.  If the
acquittal was as a consequence of an error on the part of the judge or Magistrate that also will be
reflected in the case report, which will alert senior prosecutors to the need to consider a review of the
decision of a Magistrate [section 104 of the Magistrates Ordinance] or an application to state a case.

For civil appeals, each case is carefully considered by the senior officers of the Department of Justice.
The opinion of an outside senior counsel is also sought and considered if deemed necessary and
appropriate.

Evaluation of cases is also conducted between the Secretary for Justice, Director of Public
Prosecutions and Law Officer (Civil) respectively in their regular meetings she has with the two
Divisions.

Signature

Name in block letters Miss Annie Tam

Post Title
Director of Administration

and Development

Date 31 March 2003

S-SJ004

Oral

Reply Serial No.

Question Serial No.
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LCQ3: Litigations to which the Government was a party 
*****************************************************

     Following is a question by Hon Ronny Tong Ka-wah and a reply 
by the Secretary for Justice, Mr Wong Yan Lung, SC, in the 
Legislative Council today (November 16): 
 
Question: 
 
     It has been reported recently that the Hong Kong SAR 
Government has lost in a number of high-profile criminal and 
judicial review cases, resulting in the Government having to pay 
large amounts of legal costs.  In this connection, will the 
Government inform this Council: 
 
(a) of the respective types, outcome and win-lose ratios of 
litigations to which the Government was a party in each of the 
past 10 years, including criminal and judicial review cases in 
the High Court and District Court, but not those in Magistrates' 
Courts; 
 
(b) of the aggregate amount of public funds expended by the 
Government on the cases in (a) in each of the past 10 years, and 
the amount for paying the fees of the attorneys of the winning 
parties among such public funds, together with a table setting 
out such figures in detail; and 
 
(c) whether the authorities have analyzed the aforesaid data to 
review and examine if the quality of the legal advice received by 
the SAR needs to be enhanced, and if the policy stances have 
deviated from the law; if such an analysis has been made, of the 
outcome; if not, the reasons for that? 
 
Reply: 
 
President, 
 
     There are established principles in respect of the 
appropriation of legal costs borne by parties involved in 
prosecution and litigation cases.  In the context of prosecution, 
the general rule is that an acquitted defendant is entitled to be 
compensated by the prosecution of his/her costs, and in case of 
an appeal, also the costs of the appeal.  On the other hand, in 
case of conviction or dismissal of the defendant's appeal, save 
in exceptional circumstances, it is not the practice of the 
prosecution to seek costs from the defendant.  This is because in 
a criminal case the defendant enjoys the constitutional right of 
presumption of innocence and the prosecution bears the burden of 
proving the offence.  Whilst the majority of prosecutions have 
resulted in convictions, there still remain a number of less 
successful prosecutions where the Government has to bear the 
costs of the defendants.   
 
     As for civil cases (including judicial review (JR) cases), 
the Government could either be the plaintiff or the 
defendant.  The general rule on costs is that the successful 
party is entitled to recover its costs from the unsuccessful 
party.  However, in exceptional circumstances, the Court may in 
its discretion order each party to bear its own costs or that the 
successful party is entitled to recover only part of its costs 
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from the unsuccessful party.   
 
     The expenditure for court costs awarded against the 
Government is contingent upon a number of factors, for example 
the outcome of the trials and appeals, merits of the case, the 
orders made by the courts, the progress and result of the 
relevant cost negotiations, etc.  The level of payment therefore 
varies from year to year.   
 
     On the three parts of the question raised by the Hon Ronny 
Tong, my reply is as follows -  
 
(a) Based on information readily available, the annual number and 
outcome of criminal cases, JR and civil cases heard in the Court 
of Final Appeal, the High Court, the District Court and various 
Tribunals (as applicable) in the past 10 years in which the 
Government was involved, classified according to the levels of 
court at which the cases were heard, is set out in Annex A. 
 
     As noted from the figures, for criminal cases, the 
conviction rates at the District Court and Court of First 
Instance levels remain relatively stable at about 70% excluding 
guilty plea (or about 90% if guilty plea is included) with a 
rising trend in the past ten years.  For appeals from the 
defendants (including appeals against sentence), about 70% were 
dismissed at the Court of Appeal level; as regards the Court of 
Final Appeal level, about 85% of the applications for leave to 
appeal were dismissed, while the success rate for the substantive 
appeals varied from year to year.  
 
     For the JR cases, the outcome of about 80% of the cases in 
recent years was in favour of the Government.  For civil cases 
other than JR, the percentage of cases with favourable outcome is 
about 79% in the Court of Final Appeal, about 80% in the Court of 
Appeal and about 79% in the Court of First Instance.  As for the 
District Court and the various Tribunals, the rate is about 82% 
and 90% respectively. 
 
(b) Government expenditure in handling prosecution and litigation 
cases mainly involves internal staff costs for handling such 
cases, costs for outside counsel service acting on behalf of the 
Administration where a case is briefed out to counsel in private 
practice, as well as the payment of court costs (if 
applicable).   
 
     We have not maintained expenditure statistics on internal 
staff for handling the cases in question, although when a costs 
order is made in favour of Government in specific cases, 
Department of Justice (DoJ) will include our staff costs, plus 
the costs for outside legal service (if applicable), in our claim 
for costs. 
 
     As for expenditure information on court costs and briefing 
out costs for court cases, they are calculated on a financial-
year basis.  For the payment of court costs, we only maintain the 
annual aggregate number of cases and expenditure covering cases 
handled at all court levels, and the figures are set out in Annex 
B.   
 
     As for the annual aggregate expenditure for briefing out 
(including expenditure for representation for the Government in 
court on prosecution and litigation cases, and for the provision 
of other legal advice generally), it is set out in Annex C.  The 
figures in Annex C do not include Magistracies cases.  
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     As noted from the figures, the expenditure in respect of 
briefing out has remained relatively steady in recent years, 
while payment of court costs varied from year to year.  The 
annual figures vary due to a number of reasons.  Whether 
Government is required to pay costs to a large extent also 
depends on the merits of the case and the outcome as found by the 
court, and the amount of court costs to be paid will depend on 
the individual cases.  Generally speaking, the more complex a 
case, the higher the legal costs given the level of legal 
representation required and the longer duration of the trial.   
 
(c) The prosecution policy, which has been consistently applied, 
is that a prosecution is only to be brought if there is a 
reasonable prospect of conviction.  That said, after court 
proceedings commenced, the outcome is to be decided by the court, 
and a case which appears strong on prima facie evidence may turn 
out to be not as strong for various reasons: evidence may be 
ruled inadmissible, witnesses may not be available or may not 
come up to proof, the credibility of those who testify may wither 
under cross-examinations.  As a matter of fact, given we still 
maintain the arrangements under the common law where the 
prosecutions will not interview witnesses (other than expert 
witnesses) before trial, there is a certain degree of risks 
regarding the reliability of witnesses.  Moreover, the 
defendants, who enjoy the right of silence and are generally 
under no duty to disclose their case to the prosecution before 
trial, may present evidence or defences during the trial which 
are not known to the prosecution in advance.   
 
     In respect of civil cases where Government is the plaintiff, 
DoJ will advise on the merits of the cases and whether legal 
proceedings should be commenced taking into account a host of 
factors including client's instructions, the legal principles, 
case implications and costs.  In respect of civil cases where 
Government is the defendant, DoJ will assess the merits of 
defending the cases and will defend or negotiate a settlement as 
appropriate. Moreover, where there are cases which involve 
important points of law or important legal principles, in such 
circumstances, Government must press ahead to seek the court's 
clarification on important points of law.  Furthermore, in 
certain cases, complicated issues and points of law are involved 
and different lawyers (or even judges) may have different opinion 
on such matters.  Under such circumstances, we are duty-bound to 
adduce evidence and present arguments that are of relevance to 
the court, so as to enable the court to make a ruling on the 
legal principles or view points through the judicial 
process.  The DoJ strictly adheres to the principles and abide by 
the law to ensure proper handling of such cases.  
 
     As a matter of fact, the conviction rate/success rate of the 
Government in these cases or the amount of expenditure of the 
Government in handling these cases should not be taken as 
performance indicators in our handling of the cases, nor a 
reflection of our standard in handling the cases concerned.  In 
any event, as reflected by the information presented in the 
Annexes, the figures over the years have remained quite steady 
without substantial changes in any specific area.  That said, DoJ 
will of course continue to take forward prosecution and 
litigation cases in a prudent manner, and at the same time 
carefully monitor the outcomes as well as payments in relation to 
the cases which may provide useful reference for case handling 
and preparation in future. 
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     Thank you, President. 

Ends/Wednesday, November 16, 2011 
Issued at HKT 14:24 
 
NNNN 

頁 4 / 4LCQ3: Litigations to which the Government was a party

22/11/2011http://www.info.gov.hk/gia/general/201111/16/P201111150468_print.htm














	aj1128cb2-372-3-b-e.pdf
	S-SJ004




